

STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEN)

IN THE ALLEN SUPERIOR COURT

CAUSE NO. 02D03-2212-PL-401

STATE OF INDIANA,)
)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
)
v.)
)
TIKTOK INC., TIKTOK PTE.)
LTD., BYTEDANCE INC.,)
AND BYTEDANCE LTD.,)
)
)
Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

Andrea Roberts Pierson, #18435-49
Daniel E. Pulliam, #29439-49
Nicholas B. Alford, #31867-49
300 North Meridian Street, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Tel. (317) 237-0300
Andrea.Pierson@faegredrinker.com
Daniel.Pulliam@faegredrinker.com
Nicholas.Alford@faegredrinker.com

John E. Hall (8707-95-TA)
Alexander A. Berengaut (8705-95-TA)
Megan A. Crowley (8914-95-TA)
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. (202) 662-6000
jhall@cov.com
aberengaut@cov.com
mcrowley@cov.com

*Counsel for Defendants TikTok Inc., TikTok Pte. Ltd., ByteDance Inc., and
ByteDance Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	11
BACKGROUND	13
A. The State’s Complaint.....	13
B. Procedural History and Related Litigation	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS.....	17
II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.	23
A. The DCSA Does Not Apply to Defendants’ Alleged Conduct.	24
B. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Relief.....	30
1. The Complaint does not satisfy Rule 9(B).....	30
2. Defendants’ alleged statements are not deceptive as a matter of law.....	33
III. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE STATE, IF IMPOSED BY THE COURT, WOULD VIOLATE THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	48
A. The State’s DCSA claim is Barred by the First Amendment.	48
B. The State’s Claims Are Preempted by Federal Law.	50
1. Federal law occupies the national security field.	52
2. The State’s claims conflict with federal law.....	55
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS OR STAY THIS CASE UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION.	56
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>188 LLC v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	48, 49
<i>Adv. Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>AirFx, LLC v. Braun</i> , 2011 WL 5523521 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 14, 2011)	20
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	50
<i>AM Gen. Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Ind. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Aquatherm GmbH v. Renaissance Assoc. I Ltd. P’ship</i> , 140 N.E.3d 349 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020)	19
<i>Arellano v. Clark Cnty. Collection Serv., LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2017).....	56
<i>Austin Lakes Joint Venture v. Avon Utils., Inc.</i> , 648 N.E.2d 641 (Ind. 1995)	57
<i>Auto. Sales, Inc. v. Freet</i> , 725 N.E.2d 955 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	40
<i>Avon Hardware Co. v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 998 N.E.2d 1281 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2013).....	32
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Tiny Lab Prods.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (D.N.M. 2020).....	29

<i>Basileh v. Alghusain</i> , 912 N.E.2d 814 (Ind. 2009)	51, 53, 55
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Purdue Univ. v. Eisenstein</i> , 87 N.E.3d 481 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	26
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Bookwalter v. Ind. Election Comm’n</i> , 2023 WL 3000789 (Ind. Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2023).....	48
<i>Boyer v. Smith</i> , 42 N.E.3d 505 (Ind. 2015)	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	17
<i>Carrel v. George Weston Bakeries Distrib., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1005041 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 13, 2006).....	33
<i>Castagna v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 728 (N.D. Ind. 2018).....	43
<i>CFTC v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014).....	32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	46
<i>Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	24
<i>Connell v. Welty</i> , 725 N.E.2d 502 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	40

<i>Conseco, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh,</i> 2002 WL 31961447 (Ind. Cir. Ct. Dec. 31, 2002)	31
<i>Cont’l Basketball Ass’n, Inc. v. Ellenstein Enters., Inc.,</i> 669 N.E.2d 134 (Ind. 1996)	24, 31
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	55
<i>Dagley v. Haag Eng’g Co.,</i> 18 S.W.3d 787 (Tex. App. 2000)	30
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	18
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 747 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	38
<i>Dobson v. Milton Hershey Sch.,</i> 356 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	26
<i>E. R. R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,</i> 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	50
<i>Enservco, Inc. v. Ind. Sec. Div.,</i> 623 N.E.2d 416 (Ind. 1993)	32
<i>In re Facebook Privacy Litig.,</i> 791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	26
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Inland Power & Light Co.,</i> 18 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>FMS Nephrology Partners v. Meritain Health, Inc.,</i> 144 N.E.3d 692 (Ind. 2020)	52
<i>Galveston, LLC v. Morris Invest, LLC,</i> 2020 WL 5798160 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2020)	25
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	19

<i>Gordon v. Finch</i> , 2023 WL 3496427 (N.D. Ind. May 17, 2023)	25
<i>Gregory & Appel, Inc. v. Duck</i> , 459 N.E.2d 46 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984)	47
<i>State ex rel. Harmeyer v. Kroger Co.</i> , 114 N.E.3d 488 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)	23, 31, 33
<i>Heller Bros. Bedding, Inc. v. Leggett & Platt, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 740514 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2001)	42
<i>Himan v. Thor Indus., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 683650 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 8, 2022)	32
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	56
<i>Ind. Dep't. of State Revenue, Inheritance Tax Div. v. Puett's Estate</i> , 435 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982)	40
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	56
<i>Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Kapoor v. Dybwad</i> , 49 N.E.3d 108 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	31, 33
<i>Kennedy Tank & Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Emmert Indus. Corp.</i> , 67 N.E.3d 1025 (Ind. 2017)	51, 52
<i>Kesling v. Hubler Nissan, Inc.</i> , 997 N.E.2d 327 (Ind. 2013)	44
<i>Kipp v. Ski Enter. Corp.</i> , 783 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Loomis v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 764 N.E.2d 658 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	32

<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. R.R. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 4187749 (U.S. June 27, 2023)	18
<i>Marion Cnty. Cir. Ct. v. King</i> , 150 N.E.3d 666 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020)	27
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 693 N.E.2d 65 (Ind. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLeskey v. Morris Invest</i> , 2020 WL 3315996 (S.D. Ind. June 18, 2020).....	25
<i>McQueen v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 848 (D. Minn. 2020).....	37, 39
<i>Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>In re Merrill Lynch, Inc. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	38
<i>Messier v. Bushman</i> , 197 A.3d 882 (Vt. 2018)	26
<i>Micronet, Inc. v. Ind. Util. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 866 N.E.2d 278 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)	52
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue</i> , 903 N.E.2d 64 (Ind. 2009)	27
<i>Moran Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Env’t Mgmt.</i> , 8 N.E.3d 698 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)	57
<i>Morgan Asset Holding Corp. v. CoBank, ACB</i> , 736 N.E.2d 1268 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	23, 34, 42
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>N. Miami Educ. Ass’n v. N. Miami Cmty. Schs.</i> , 746 N.E.2d 380 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)	29

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	49
<i>New W., L.P. v. City of Joliet</i> , 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>NLMK Pa., LLC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 432 (W.D. Pa. 2022)	55
<i>O’Bryant v. Adams</i> , 123 N.E.3d 689 (Ind. 2019)	25
<i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	51
<i>Physicians’ Med. Ctr., LLC v. CareSource</i> , 2020 WL 1139424 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2020)	22
<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 45 N.E.3d 805 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	26
<i>Plaza Grp. Props., LLC v. Spencer Cnty. Plan Comm’n</i> , 911 N.E.2d 1264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	28
<i>Rainbow Realty Group, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 131 N.E.3d 168 (Ind. 2019)	40
<i>Rayford v. Maselli</i> , 73 S.W.3d 410 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002).....	26
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	53
<i>Rice v. Strunk</i> , 670 N.E.2d 1280 (Ind. 1996)	31
<i>Ryan v. Chemlawn Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 129 (7th Cir. 1991).....	57, 58, 59
<i>Salehi v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2119333 (E.D. Va. June 11, 2012)	30

<i>Scognamillo v. Credit Suisse</i> , 2005 WL 8162733 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2005)	38
<i>Shea v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Ind. 2021)	31
<i>Shi v. Yi</i> , 921 N.E.2d 31 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	40
<i>Sims v. New Penn Fin. LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6610835 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 8, 2016).....	34, 38, 42, 46
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 504 N.E.2d 1028 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987)	37
<i>State of Indiana v. TikTok Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3596360 (N.D. Ind. May 23, 2023)	11, 15
<i>State v. Hensley</i> , 661 N.E.2d 1246 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)	40
<i>State v. TikTok Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4305656 (Ind. Super. May 4, 2023).....	11, 16
<i>Thayer v. Hedges</i> , 22 Ind. 282 (Ind. 1864)	51
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020)	54
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020)	54
<i>Trail v. Boys & Girls Clubs</i> , 845 N.E.2d 130 (Ind. 2006)	23
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	50
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	49

<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	57
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Wolf’s Marine, Inc. v. Brar</i> , 3 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Wright v. Assocs. Ins. Cos. Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d. 1244 (7th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Ysursa v. Frontier Pro. Baseball, Inc.</i> , 151 N.E.3d 275 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020)	19
<i>Zchernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	52
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	51

Statutes

50 U.S.C. §§ 1701–08.....	53, 54
50 U.S.C. § 4565.....	53, 54, 58
Indiana Deceptive Consumer Sales Act	<i>passim</i>
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act.....	30

Other Authorities

Exec. Order 13456, 73. Fed. Reg. 4677 (Jan. 23, 2008)	59
Exec. Order 13694, 80 Fed. Reg. 18077 (Apr. 1, 2015)	55
Exec. Order 14034, 86 Fed. Reg. 31423 (June 9, 2021)	54
